
2024-2025 Pittsburg State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-12   Conf: 13-6   Home: 7-4   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 3-5
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Frison, Jordan 30-30 1015 33.8 210-422 .498 33-109 .303 99-115 .861 12 98 110 3.7 62 2 183 101 5 26 552 18.4
24 Taggart, Avery 30-30 1066 35.5 149-333 .447 96-220 .436 46-58 .793 11 130 141 4.7 55 0 94 52 0 12 440 14.7
10 Forney Jr., R.J. 29-29 928 32.0 109-229 .476 80-175 .457 21-33 .636 13 104 117 4.0 76 1 30 24 7 15 319 11.0
34 Washington, Darrell 7-7 119 17.0 28-52 .538 0-3 .000 10-20 .500 12 21 33 4.7 7 0 2 13 6 2 66 9.4
23 Mans, Tanner 30-30 909 30.3 83-180 .461 37-102 .363 70-81 .864 17 102 119 4.0 82 3 86 44 5 21 273 9.1
12 Prictor, Tane 28-15 462 16.5 88-142 .620 0-0 .000 31-55 .564 42 120 162 5.8 64 2 3 25 29 10 207 7.4
11 Jackson, Evan 26-2 438 16.8 66-106 .623 3-10 .300 46-69 .667 48 82 130 5.0 54 1 10 20 17 5 181 7.0
21 Kirsipuu, Johannes 30-1 526 17.5 59-129 .457 32-79 .405 27-36 .750 12 40 52 1.7 62 1 44 33 2 15 177 5.9
45 Branch, Miles 21-6 191 9.1 23-47 .489 1-8 .125 13-23 .565 14 33 47 2.2 45 0 7 17 2 3 60 2.9
02 Shanks, Hayden 22-0 184 8.4 11-35 .314 5-19 .263 5-9 .556 15 17 32 1.5 17 0 13 14 1 4 32 1.5
04 Cobin Jr., David 23-0 161 7.0 9-21 .429 3-10 .300 6-10 .600 3 14 17 0.7 8 0 14 6 1 5 27 1.2
Total 30 5999 200.0 835-1696 .492 290-735 .395 374-509 .735 224 826 1050 35.0 532 10 486 358 75 118 2334 77.80
Opponents 30 6000 200.0 774-1782 .434 206-628 .328 440-617 .713 280 708 988 32.9 482 9 330 290 67 191 2194 73.13

Team Statistics PittSt OPP
SCORING 2334 2194
    Points Per Game 77.8 73.1
    Scoring Margin 4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 835-1696 774-1782
    Field Goal Pct .492 .434
3 POINT FG-ATT 290-735 206-628
    3PT FG Pct .395 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 9.7 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 374-509 440-617
    FT Pct .735 .713
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 14.7
REBOUNDS 1050 988
    Rebounds Per Game 35.0 32.9
    Rebounds Margin 2.1 –
ASSISTS 486 330
    Assists Per Game 16.2 11.0
TURNOVERS 358 290
    Turnovers Per Game 11.9 9.7
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 1.1
STEALS 118 191
    Steals Per Game 3.9 6.4
BLOCKS 75 67
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.2
ATTENDANCE 12,941 11,432
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-1,176 11-1,039
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 8-631

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Pittsburg St. 1081 1253 2334
Opponents 1016 1178 2194

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Winona St. L 60-75 200
11/10/24 vs St. Cloud St. W 73-67 200
11/14/24 vs UC-Colo. Springs L 83-91 50
11/15/24 vs William Jewell W 61-60 200
11/19/24 at Washburn L 71-89 1,675
11/27/24 ARKANSAS TECH W 72-64 625
11/30/24 MCPHERSON W 109-76 411

* 12/04/24 at Central Okla. W 79-76 618
* 12/07/24 at Rogers St. W 93-78 650

12/17/24 vs Mo.-St. Louis L 58-62 114
12/18/24 vs Colorado Mesa L 60-68 101

* 01/02/25 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 70-59 1,033
* 01/04/25 NORTHEASTERN ST. L 87-91 1,020
* 01/07/25 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 80-81 1,512
* 01/09/25 at Newman W 86-76 100
* 01/15/25 ROGERS ST. W 86-73 757
* 01/18/25 CENTRAL OKLA. L 78-84 789
* 01/25/25 at Mo. Southern St. W 83-75 312
* 01/30/25 at Northeastern St. L 66-71 542
* 02/01/25 at Ark.-Fort Smith W 76-71 894
* 02/06/25 EMPORIA ST. W 85-79 1,335
* 02/08/25 NEWMAN W 86-66 1,403
* 02/13/25 at Missouri Western W 71-61 1,156
* 02/15/25 at Northwest Mo. St. W 89-77 789
* 02/20/25 at Neb.-Kearney W 100-93 1,321
* 02/22/25 at Fort Hays St. L 58-62 3,375
* 02/26/25 WASHBURN L 61-71 1,598
* 03/01/25 CENTRAL MO. W 76-42 2,458

03/07/25 vs Neb.-Kearney W 96-63 3,374
03/08/25 vs Central Okla. L 81-93 808

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Pittsburg State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-6   Home: 5-4   Away: 8-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Frison, Jordan 19-19 660 34.7 148-287 .516 21-67 .313 73-85 .859 6 66 72 3.8 36 1 125 64 3 17 390 20.5
24 Taggart, Avery 19-19 684 36.0 102-211 .483 65-138 .471 33-42 .786 8 84 92 4.8 35 0 58 35 0 6 302 15.9
10 Forney Jr., R.J. 18-18 603 33.5 68-140 .486 53-110 .482 16-24 .667 8 74 82 4.6 44 0 13 15 4 8 205 11.4
11 Jackson, Evan 18-2 353 19.6 57-88 .648 2-6 .333 37-55 .673 40 66 106 5.9 46 1 5 16 15 3 153 8.5
23 Mans, Tanner 19-19 589 31.0 52-101 .515 21-51 .412 33-41 .805 10 64 74 3.9 50 1 50 32 4 16 158 8.3
12 Prictor, Tane 18-13 305 16.9 64-97 .660 0-0 .000 13-27 .481 24 85 109 6.1 35 1 2 17 20 5 141 7.8
21 Kirsipuu, Johannes 19-1 320 16.8 37-76 .487 17-43 .395 18-23 .783 9 24 33 1.7 35 0 24 22 2 5 109 5.7
45 Branch, Miles 11-4 93 8.5 6-20 .300 0-2 .000 8-16 .500 6 11 17 1.5 22 0 4 9 0 1 20 1.8
04 Cobin Jr., David 17-0 105 6.2 6-11 .545 2-3 .667 6-10 .600 2 10 12 0.7 3 0 9 5 0 4 20 1.2
02 Shanks, Hayden 13-0 87 6.7 4-13 .308 2-7 .286 2-5 .400 4 9 13 1.0 12 0 6 8 1 1 12 0.9
Total 19 3799 199.9 544-1044 .521 183-427 .429 239-328 .729 130 528 658 34.6 318 4 296 229 49 66 1510 79.47
Opponents 19 3800 200.0 506-1151 .440 132-397 .332 242-353 .686 174 416 590 31.1 314 7 217 175 40 128 1386 72.95

Team Statistics PittSt OPP
SCORING 1510 1386
    Points Per Game 79.5 72.9
    Scoring Margin 6.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 544-1044 506-1151
    Field Goal Pct .521 .440
3 POINT FG-ATT 183-427 132-397
    3PT FG Pct .429 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 239-328 242-353
    FT Pct .729 .686
    FT Made Per Game 12.6 12.7
REBOUNDS 658 590
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 31.1
    Rebounds Margin 3.6 –
ASSISTS 296 217
    Assists Per Game 15.6 11.4
TURNOVERS 229 175
    Turnovers Per Game 12.1 9.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.2
STEALS 66 128
    Steals Per Game 3.5 6.7
BLOCKS 49 40
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 2.1
ATTENDANCE 11,905 9,757
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,323 10-976
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Pittsburg St. 714 796 1510
Opponents 626 760 1386

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 at  Central Okla. W 79-76 618
12/07/24 at  Rogers St. W 93-78 650
01/02/25 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 70-59 1033
01/04/25 NORTHEASTERN ST. L 87-91 1020
01/07/25 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 80-81 1512
01/09/25 at  Newman W 86-76 100
01/15/25 ROGERS ST. W 86-73 757
01/18/25 CENTRAL OKLA. L 78-84 789
01/25/25 at  Mo. Southern St. W 83-75 312
01/30/25 at  Northeastern St. L 66-71 542
02/01/25 at  Ark.-Fort Smith W 76-71 894
02/06/25 EMPORIA ST. W 85-79 1335
02/08/25 NEWMAN W 86-66 1403
02/13/25 at  Missouri Western W 71-61 1156
02/15/25 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 89-77 789
02/20/25 at  Neb.-Kearney W 100-93 1321
02/22/25 at  Fort Hays St. L 58-62 3375
02/26/25 WASHBURN L 61-71 1598
03/01/25 CENTRAL MO. W 76-42 2458


